
KISSIMMEE UTILITY AUTHORITY
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN

SECTION 112.664, FLORIDA STATUTES COMPLIANCE 
DETERMINED AS OF THE 

OCTOBER 1, 2019 VALUATION DATE



When reviewing the following schedules, please note the following: 

1) The purpose of producing this report is solely to satisfy the requirements set forth by Section 
112.664, Florida Statutes, and is mandatory for every Florida public pension fund, excluding the 
Florida Retirement System (FRS).

2) None of the schedules shown have any impact on the funding requirements of the Plan.  These 
schedules are for statutory compliance purposes only.

3) In the schedules that follow, the columns labeled “ACTUAL” represent the final recorded GASB 
67/68 results.  The columns labeled “HYPOTHETICAL” illustrate what the results would have 
been if different assumptions were used.

4) It is our opinion that the Plan’s actual assumptions utilized in the October 1, 2019 Actuarial 
Valuation Report, as adopted by the Board of Trustees, are reasonable individually and in the 
aggregate, and represent our best estimate of future Plan experience.

5) The “Number of Years Expected Benefit Payments Sustained” calculated in Section II: Asset 
Sustainability should not be interpreted as the number of years the Plan has left until it is 
insolvent.  This calculation is required by 112.664, Florida Statutes, but the numeric result is 
irrelevant, since in its calculation we are to assume there will be no further contributions to the 
Fund.  As long as the Actuarially Determined Contribution is made each year the Plan will never 
become insolvent. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

INTRODUCTION Section 112.664, F.S. Requirements
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ACTUAL HYPOTHETICAL

7.75% 5.75%
RP-2000 RP-2000

Generational Generational

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 2,394,385 3,825,745 
Interest 8,923,763 8,413,661 
Changes of Benefit Terms 71 62 
Differences Between Expected and Actual 
Experience 64,729 364,761 
Changes of Assumptions - - 
Contributions - Buy Back 82,628 82,628 
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 
Employee Contributions (7,010,133)               (7,010,133)               
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 4,455,443 5,676,724 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 116,255,937            146,003,802            
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 120,711,380$          151,680,526$          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 4,742,955 4,742,955 
Contributions - Employee 322,012 322,012 
Contributions - Buy Back 82,628 82,628 
Net Investment Income 3,729,746 3,729,746 
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of 
Employee Contributions (7,010,133)               (7,010,133)               
Administrative Expenses (66,471) (66,471) 

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,800,737 1,800,737 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 96,323,425              96,323,425              
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b)  $            98,124,162  $            98,124,162 

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) 22,587,218$            53,556,364$            

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY
FISCAL YEAR SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

SECTION I - GASB Section 112.664, F.S. Requirements
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Fiscal Year 
Beginning 10/1

Projected Beginning 
Fiduciary Net Position

Projected Total 
Contributions

Projected Benefit 
Payments*

Projected 
Administrative 

Expense

Projected Investment 
Earnings

Projected Ending 
Fiduciary Net Position

2019 97,483,179 - 9,045,154 - 7,204,447 95,642,472 
2020 95,642,472 - 7,232,853 - 7,132,019 95,541,638 
2021 95,541,638 - 7,437,432 - 7,116,276 95,220,482 
2022 95,220,482 - 7,672,247 - 7,082,288 94,630,523 
2023 94,630,523 - 7,778,032 - 7,032,467 93,884,958 
2024 93,884,958 - 8,108,157 - 6,961,893 92,738,694 
2025 92,738,694 - 8,377,330 - 6,862,627 91,223,991 
2026 91,223,991 - 8,643,637 - 6,734,918 89,315,272 
2027 89,315,272 - 8,845,025 - 6,579,189 87,049,436 
2028 87,049,436 - 8,945,801 - 6,399,682 84,503,317 
2029 84,503,317 - 9,059,252 - 6,197,961 81,642,026 
2030 81,642,026 - 9,142,072 - 5,973,002 78,472,956 
2031 78,472,956 - 9,334,748 - 5,719,933 74,858,141 
2032 74,858,141 - 9,343,001 - 5,439,465 70,954,605 
2033 70,954,605 - 9,335,152 - 5,137,245 66,756,698 
2034 66,756,698 - 9,319,268 - 4,812,522 62,249,952 
2035 62,249,952 - 9,273,459 - 4,465,025 57,441,518 
2036 57,441,518 - 9,164,551 - 4,096,591 52,373,558 
2037 52,373,558 - 9,059,200 - 3,707,907 47,022,265 
2038 47,022,265 - 8,901,466 - 3,299,294 41,420,093 
2039 41,420,093 - 8,751,093 - 2,870,952 35,539,952 
2040 35,539,952 - 8,625,123 - 2,420,123 29,334,952 
2041 29,334,952 - 8,459,489 - 1,945,654 22,821,117 
2042 22,821,117 - 8,330,906 - 1,445,814 15,936,025 
2043 15,936,025 - 8,122,588 - 920,292 8,733,729 
2044 8,733,729 - 7,906,689 - 370,480 1,197,520 
2045 1,197,520 - 7,631,126 - - - 

*All DROP Balances paid in 2019.

Number of Years Expected Benefit Payments Sustained:   26.16

This projection assumes no further contributions, assumes no further benefit accruals, and assumes Market Value of Assets earn 7.75% interest.

It is important to note that as long as the Actuarially Determined Contribution is made each year, the Plan will never become insolvent.
Furthermore, State and local laws mandate that the Actuarially Determined Contribution be made each year.

Table 1
Plan Assumptions:  7.75% and RP-2000 Generational Mortality

PROJECTION OF THE NUMBER OF YEARS ASSETS WILL SUSTAIN BENEFIT PAYMENTS

SECTION II - ASSET SUSTAINABILITY Section 112.664, F.S. Requirements
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Fiscal Year 
Beginning 10/1

Projected Beginning 
Fiduciary Net Position

Projected Total 
Contributions

Projected Benefit 
Payments*

Projected 
Administrative 

Expense

Projected Investment 
Earnings

Projected Ending 
Fiduciary Net Position

2019 97,483,179 - 9,045,154 - 5,345,235 93,783,260 
2020 93,783,260 - 7,232,853 - 5,184,593 91,735,000 
2021 91,735,000 - 7,437,432 - 5,060,936 89,358,504 
2022 89,358,504 - 7,672,247 - 4,917,537 86,603,794 
2023 86,603,794 - 7,778,032 - 4,756,100 83,581,862 
2024 83,581,862 - 8,108,157 - 4,572,848 80,046,553 
2025 80,046,553 - 8,377,330 - 4,361,829 76,031,052 
2026 76,031,052 - 8,643,637 - 4,123,281 71,510,696 
2027 71,510,696 - 8,845,025 - 3,857,571 66,523,242 
2028 66,523,242 - 8,945,801 - 3,567,895 61,145,336 
2029 61,145,336 - 9,059,252 - 3,255,403 55,341,487 
2030 55,341,487 - 9,142,072 - 2,919,301 49,118,716 
2031 49,118,716 - 9,334,748 - 2,555,952 42,339,920 
2032 42,339,920 - 9,343,001 - 2,165,934 35,162,853 
2033 35,162,853 - 9,335,152 - 1,753,478 27,581,179 
2034 27,581,179 - 9,319,268 - 1,317,989 19,579,900 
2035 19,579,900 - 9,273,459 - 859,232 11,165,673 
2036 11,165,673 - 9,164,551 - 378,545 2,379,667 
2037 2,379,667 - 9,059,200 - - - 

*All DROP Balances paid in 2019.

Number of Years Expected Benefit Payments Sustained:   18.26

This projection assumes no further contributions, assumes no further benefit accruals, and assumes Market Value of Assets earn 5.75% interest.

It is important to note that as long as the Actuarially Determined Contribution is made each year, the Plan will never become insolvent.
Furthermore, State and local laws mandate that the Actuarially Determined Contribution be made each year.

PROJECTION OF THE NUMBER OF YEARS ASSETS WILL SUSTAIN BENEFIT PAYMENTS

Table 2
Hypothetical Assumptions:  5.75% and RP-2000 Generational Mortality

SECTION II - ASSET SUSTAINABILITY Section 112.664, F.S. Requirements
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ACTUAL HYPOTHETICAL

7.75% 5.75%
RP-2000 RP-2000

Generational Generational

Minimum Required Contribution (Fixed $) $4,884,727 $8,190,660

Minimum Required Contribution (% of Payroll) 24.88% 41.73%

Expected Member Contribution 333,675 317,973

Expected Sponsor Contribution (Fixed $) $4,551,052 $7,872,687

Expected Sponsor Contribution (% of Payroll) 23.18% 40.03%

ASSETS

     Actuarial Value ¹ 96,525,194 96,525,194

     Market Value ¹ 97,483,179 97,483,179

LIABILITIES

     Present Value of Benefits
          Active Members
               Retirement Benefits 63,354,097 93,733,831

               Disability Benefits 1,790,130 2,483,543

               Death Benefits 1,963,794 2,879,198

               Vested Benefits 4,827,718 7,706,976

               Refund of Contributions 21,460 22,151  CK! 

          Service Retirees 50,634,231 60,345,242

          DROP Retirees ¹ 10,459,390 12,346,198

          Beneficiaries 4,988,789 5,869,600

          Disability Retirees 1,066,677 1,308,175  CK! 

          Terminated Vested 3,072,299 4,319,677

               Total: 142,178,585 191,014,591

     Present Value of Future Salaries 167,056,916 189,550,627

     Present Value of Future
       Member Contributions 2,839,968 3,222,361  CK! 

     Total Normal Cost 2,429,871 3,905,646

     Present Value of Future
       Normal Costs (Entry Age Normal) 19,653,307 36,468,010

     Total Actuarial Accrued Liability ¹ 122,525,278 154,546,581

     Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 26,000,084 58,021,387
       Liability (UAAL)

ACTUAL AND HYPOTHETICAL CONTRIBUTIONS APPLICABLE TO THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Valuation Date: 10/1/2019

SECTION III - FUNDING Section 112.664, F.S. Requirements
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______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ACTUAL HYPOTHETICAL

7.75% 5.75%
RP-2000 RP-2000

Generational Generational

ACTUAL AND HYPOTHETICAL CONTRIBUTIONS APPLICABLE TO THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Valuation Date: 10/1/2019

PENSION COST

     Normal Cost (with interest) 2,429,871 3,905,646

     Administrative Expenses (with interest) 65,577 65,577

     Payment Required To Amortize UAAL (with interest) 2,389,279 4,219,437

     Minimum Required Contribution $4,884,727 $8,190,660

    ¹ The asset values and liabilities include accumulated DROP Balances as of 9/30/2019.

SECTION III - FUNDING Section 112.664, F.S. Requirements
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